TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Venture Lending & Leasing IV, Inc.		03/30/2012	CORPORATION: MARYLAND
Venture Lending & Leasing V, Inc.		03/30/2012	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alereon, Inc.
Street Address:	7600 Capital of Texas Highway
Internal Address:	North Building C, Suite 200
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78731
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3164770	LIFE WITHOUT WIRES
Registration Number:	3839461	NOWIRE
Serial Number:	77715372	ALEREON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(650)836-2501 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 415 836-2557

Email: karl.hamel@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Heather A. Dunn

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 355680-900100 - HAD/SCM

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon C. Mo - DLA Piper LLP (US)	
Signature:	/Shannon C. Mo/	
Date:	04/03/2012	
Total Attachments: 13		
source=VLL4 Alereon Release (2)#page1.tif		
source=VLL4 Alereon Release (2)#page2.tif		
source=VLL4 Alereon Release (2)#page3.tif		
source=VLL4 Alereon Release (2)#page4.tif		
source=VLL4 Alereon Release (2)#page5.tif		
source=VLL4 Alereon Release (2)#page6.tif		
source=VLL4 Alereon Release (2)#page7.tif		
source=VLL5 Alereon Release#page1.tif		
source=VLL5 Alereon Release#page2.tif		
source=VLL5 Alereon Release#page3.tif		
source=VLL5 Alereon Release#page4.tif		
source=VLL5 Alereon Release#page5.tif		
source=VLL5 Alereon Release#page6.tif		

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of April 5, 2010 (the "Effective Date") by and between ALEREON, INC. ("Borrower") and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC. ("Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Lender and Borrower dated August 30, 2007 and amended from time to time (the "Loan Agreement"), Borrower granted to Lender a continuing security interest in, to and under all of Grantor's right, title and interest in all of the patents and trademarks except for "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") including, without limitation, the United States patent properties set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") and the trademarks set forth on Schedule B attached hereto except for any "intent-to-use" trademarks prior to the first use thereof (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Lender recorded its interest in the Patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 020637, Frame 0540 and Reel 022644, Frame 0166 (collectively, the "Recorded Patent Lien").

WHEREAS, Lender recorded its interest in the Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3737, Frame 0685 and Reel 4037, Frame 0771 (collectively, the "Recorded Trademark Lien").

WHEREAS, Borrower has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates the Loan Agreement, the Recorded Patent Lien and the Recorded Trademark Lien and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property and the Patents and hereby assigns and transfers any and all interest Lender may have in and to the Intellectual Property, the Patents, and the Trademarks, together with any goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, to the Borrower.

Lender represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Intellectual Property, the Patents, and the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any copyright, patent, or trademark, or registration of an application to register the foregoing, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those of the foregoing set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B (both attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world;

Lender at Borrower's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Borrower, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance

WEST\229688839.1

(including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Borrower to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

(Signature)

March 30, 2012

Name: David Wanek

Title: Vice President

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.

STATE OF California)

) SS.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO)

On this 30th day of March 2012, there appeared before me David Wanek, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Release as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Venture Lending & Leasing IV, Inc.

LYNDA COLLETTA
Commission # 1950926
Notary Public - California
Santa Clars County
My Comm. Expires Oct 1, 2015

Notary Public

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE A}}{\text{PATENTS}}$

Publication No.	Appl'n No.
US2007/0035462	11480233
	10892538
	08428489
	08480448
	08761602
	09146524
	09332501
	09356384
	09436235
US20020000916	09456410
	09458010
	09501372
	09538292
	09586163
	09666115
US20020176511	09811326
US20030036374	09873439
US20020052239	09873747
US20020071509	09910178
US20020075976	09954201
	10055007
	10206648
	10329739
	10356995
	10409009
	10436646
	10616118
*************	10639245
	10688274
	10892538
US20050018640	10915074
······································	11140797
······	11195402
	11335789
	11398951
••••••	11586066
	11652934
	11653195
US20070286272	11654021
Washington Control of the Control of	11710175
US20070153877	11712099
-	10411090
	10411090
	US2007/0035462 US20020000916 US20020176511 US20030036374 US20020052239

WEST\229688650.1

Patent No.	Publication No.	Appl'n No.
7460559	US20040156337	10688796
8018831	US20050174966	11051552
7184938		11218335
7271779	US20070035462	11480233
7782924		11652935
7477910	US20070155330	11708822
8116402		11717826
7589690		11893284
7675960	US20090022207	12144979
7764929	US20090040979	12244497
7853277	US20090086683	12275534
6763057		09538519
6954480		09879226
6937667		09537692
7526250		11213922
5963581		08949143
6529568		09689702
6914949		09754079
7428258		10686814
.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		12825127
		13205401
		12235247
1232572		00991879.8
60019634.8		00991879.8

SCHEDULE B TRADEMARKS

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Registration Number	Serial No.
United States		3938119	851369 21
United States	alereor	3881711	779805 50 Child Applic ation of App. Serial No 777153 72
United States	alereor		777153 72 Parent Applic ation of Reg; No. 388171 1
United States	LIFE WITHOUT WIRES	3164770	786164 27
United States Peoples Republic of China	NOWIRE ALEREON	3839461	777153 79 390215 9
European Community Trademark	ALEREON	3646171	364617
Hong Kong	ALEREON	300152522	300152 522
India Japan	ALEREON ALEREON	1265141 2004-9153	785633 483040 4

WEST\229688650.1

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Registration Number	Serial No.
Republic of Korea	ALEREON	45-2004-303	12713
Singapore	ALEREON	T0401265B	T0401 265B
Singapore	ALEREON	T0401266J	T0401 266J
Taiwan	ALEREON	093003295	112842 5

WEST\229688650.1

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of April 5, 2010 (the "Effective Date") by and between ALEREON, INC. ("Borrower") and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC. ("Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Lender and Borrower dated August 30, 2007 and amended from time to time (the "Loan Agreement"), Borrower granted to Lender a continuing security interest in, to and under all of Grantor's right, title and interest in all of the patents and trademarks except for "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") including, without limitation, the United States patent properties set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") and the trademarks set forth on Schedule B attached hereto except for any "intent-to-use" trademarks prior to the first use thereof (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Borrower has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Lender hereby terminates the Loan Agreement, the Recorded Patent Lien and the Recorded Trademark Lien and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property and the Patents and hereby assigns and transfers any and all interest Lender may have in and to the Intellectual Property, the Patents, and the Trademarks, together with any goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, to the Borrower.

Lender represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Intellectual Property, the Patents, and the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any copyright, patent, or trademark, or registration of an application to register the foregoing, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those of the foregoing set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B (both attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world;

Lender at Borrower's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Borrower, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Borrower to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

WEST\229688839.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

(Signature)

March 30, 2012

Name: David Wanek

Title: Vice President

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC.

STATE OF California)

) SS.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO)

On this 30th day of March 2012, there appeared before me David Wanek, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Release as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Venture Lending & Leasing V, Inc.

LYNDA COLLETTA
Commission # 1950925
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County
My Comm. Expiras Oct 1, 2015

Notary Public

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Patent No.	Publication No.	Appl'n No.	
7,271,779	US2007/0035462	11480233	****
7,603,488		10892538	
5687169		08428489	***********
5812081		08480448	
5832035		08761602	
6304623		09146524	~~~~
6539213		09332501	
6421389		09356384	***************************************
6351652		09436235	
6492904	US20020000916	09456410	*************
6549567		09458010	*****
7027425		09501372	***************************************
6556621		09538292	
6571089		09586163	
6354946		09666115	***************************************
	US20020176511	09811326	
NONE	US20030036374	09873439	***************************************
6585597	US20020052239	09873747	
6577691	US20020071509	09910178	*********
6636573	US20020075976	09954201	
6937663	US20020126769	10055007	
**************************************	US20040017840	10206648	
6950485	US20030128783	10329739	
6925109	US20030147480	10356995	
7079827	US20030194979	10409009	
7206334	US20040017841	10436646	
7400666	US20050117628	10616118	
7787513	US20040174928	10639245	
7444121	US20040156335	10688274	
7603488		10892538	
	US20050018640	10915074	
	US20050223407	11140797	***************************************
7426233	US20060088082	11195402	
7746835	US20060135149	11335789	•••••
7209724	US20060178163	11398951	
7539237	US20070153873	11586066	
7809069		11652934	
7536282		11653195	
7492811	US20070286272	11654021	
7577415		11710175	
7394846	US20070153877	11712099	

WEST\229691758.1

Patent No.	Publication No.	Appl'n No.
7321611	US20030189975	10411090
7190729	US20040165686	10636920
7460559	US20040156337	10688796
8018831	US20050174966	11051552
7184938		11218335
7271779	US20070035462	11480233
7782924		11652935
7477910	US20070155330	11708822
8116402		11717826
7589690		11893284
7675960	US20090022207	12144979
7764929	US20090040979	12244497
7853277	US20090086683	12275534
6763057		09538519
6954480		09879226
6937667		09537692
7526250		11213922
5963581		08949143
6529568		09689702
6914949		09754079
7428258		10686814
		12825127
		13205401
		12235247
1232572		00991879.8
60019634.8		00991879.8

WEST\229691758.1

SCHEDULE B TRADEMARKS

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Registration	Serial
<u></u>		Number	No.
United States		3938119	851369 21
United States	alereor	3881711	779805 50 Child Applic ation of App. Serial No
			777153 72
United States	alereor		777153 72 Parent Applic ation of Reg, No. 388171 1
United States	LIFE WITHOUT WIRES	3164770	786164 27
United States Peoples	NOWIRE ALEREON	3839461	777153 79 390215
Republic of China	AT ED COM	26463273	9
European Community Trademark	ALEREON	3646171	364617
			522
India Japan	ALEREON ALEREON	1265141 2004-9153	483040
Hong Kong India Japan	····	300152522 1265141 2004-9153	785633

WEST\229688650.1

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Registration Number	Serial No.
Republic of Korea	ALEREON	45-2004-303	12713
Singapore	ALEREON	T0401265B	T0401 265B
Singapore	ALEREON	T0401266J	T0401 266J
Taiwan	ALEREON	093003295	112842 5

WEST\229688650.1

RECORDED: 04/03/2012